

No. 08-205

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITIZENS UNITED, APPELLANT

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE**

---

THOMASENIA P. DUNCAN  
*General Counsel*

DAVID KOLKER  
*Associate General Counsel*

KEVIN DEELEY  
*Assistant General Counsel*

ADAV NOTI  
*Attorney  
Federal Election Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20463*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	10
Argument:	
I. BCRA’s restrictions on corporate financing of electioneering communications are constitutional as applied to appellant’s film . . . . .	13
A. This Court has upheld Congress’s power to restrict corporations from using their treasury funds to finance express advocacy or its functional equivalent . . . . .	14
B. <i>Hillary</i> is the functional equivalent of express advocacy because it focuses on Senator Clinton’s candidacy and character . . . . .	16
C. There is no other constitutional basis for exempting appellant’s film from the corporate financing restriction . . . . .	23
1. Video-on-demand has no special constitu- tional status . . . . .	23
2. <i>Hillary</i> ’s 90-minute length gives it no special constitutional status . . . . .	26
3. The “overtly conservative” nature of <i>Hillary</i> ’s advocacy does not entitle appellant to use corporate treasury funds to broadcast the film . . . . .	28
4. Appellant’s purported use of funds acquired from individuals to finance the film at issue here does not entitle it to a constitutional exemption from BCRA Section 203’s restrictions . . . . .	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Appellant presents no basis for overruling this Court’s decision in <i>Austin</i> . . . . .	33
II. BCRA’s reporting and disclaimer requirements are constitutional as applied to appellant’s film and advertisements . . . . .	36
A. Disclosure requirements are subject to intermediate scrutiny . . . . .	37
B. As applied to advertisements that fall within BCRA’s definition of “electioneering communication,” but that are not the functional equivalent of express advocacy, BCRA’s reporting and disclaimer requirements are substantially related to important governmental interests . . . . .	39
1. The government has an important interest in providing information to the public . . . . .	40
2. The government has an important interest in facilitating enforcement of funding regulations . . . . .	46
C. Appellant demonstrates no First Amendment burden arising from the disclosure provisions . . . . .	48
1. Appellant presents no evidence that the disclosure requirements would cause appellant or its donors to suffer reprisals . . . . .	48
2. Appellant presents no evidence that the reporting requirements would chill speech . . . . .	50
3. The disclaimer requirements impose no constitutionally significant burdens . . . . .	51
Conclusion . . . . .	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	15, 20, 32, 33
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	49
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	37, 43, 50
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	44
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	35, 37, 48
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	15, 31
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	15, 33, 35
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	15, 33, 35, 36, 44
<i>Florida League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1010 (1996) .....	44
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	38
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) ..	42
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	7

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McConnell v. FEC:</i>	
540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) . . . . .	4, 27, 50
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334	
(1995) . . . . .	38, 51
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104	
(2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 905 (2002) . . . . .	54
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) . . . . .	24
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377	
(2000) . . . . .	41, 44
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d	
274 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	45
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 540 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	34, 35
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> ,	
487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) . . . . .	44, 50
<i>United States v. International Union UAW</i> ,	
352 U.S. 567 (1957) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .	37
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State</i>	
<i>Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) . . . . .	52
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I . . . . .	13, 37, 40, 48, 55
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81:	
§ 201, 116 Stat. 88 . . . . .	5
§ 203, 116 Stat. 91 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 311, 116 Stat. 105 .....	5
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	2
2 U.S.C. 431(f)(1) (Supp. IV 1974) .....	5
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(B)(i) .....	20
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(1) .....	5
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(2)(E) .....	5
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(i) .....	4, 26
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(i) .....	4, 20
2 U.S.C. 441b .....	33
2 U.S.C. 441b(a) .....	2, 4, 25
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) .....	4
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 441d(a)(3) .....	5
2 U.S.C. 441d(d)(2) .....	6
5 U.S.C. 7323(a)(3) .....	14
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 100.26 .....	26
Section 100.29(a)(2) .....	4
Section 100.29(b)(3)(ii) .....	4
Section 100.29(b)(7)(i)(G) .....	24
Section 100.29(b)(7)(ii) .....	24
Section 100.29(c)(1) .....	20
Section 100.155 .....	26
Section 104.20(e) .....	5
Section 104.20(c)(7) .....	5
Section 104.20(c)(9) .....	30

VIII

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 110.11(b)(3) .....	5
Section 110.11(c)(4) .....	6
Section 110.11(c)(4)(i) .....	52
Section 110.11(c)(4)(iii)(A) .....	53
Section 114.10 .....	3, 30
Section 114.15 .....	17
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 14.1(a) .....	34
Rule 18.3 .....	34
Miscellaneous:	
Citizens United:	
<i>Hillary: The Movie</i> (visited Feb. 17, 2009) < <a href="http://www.hillarythemovie.com">http://www.hillarythemovie.com</a> > .....	51
<i>Hype: The Obama Effect</i> (visited Feb. 17, 2009) < <a href="http://www.hypemovie.com">http://www.hypemovie.com</a> > .....	14
Federal Election Comm'n:	
Advisory Op. 2004-30 (Sept 10, 2004) < <a href="http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/2004-30.pdf">http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/2004-30.pdf</a> > .....	20
<i>Disclosure Reports—Filer ID C00295527</i> (visited Feb. 17, 2009) < <a href="http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?C00295527">http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?C00295527</a> > .....	49
<i>Individuals Who Gave to This Committee:</i>	
<i>Citizens United Political Victory Fund</i> (visited Feb. 17, 2009) < <a href="http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/com_ind/C00295527">http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/com_ind/C00295527</a> > .....	49
Frank Greve, <i>TV Uses Flag, Prayers to Portray Reagan as Leader</i> , Miami Herald, Sept. 12, 1984, available in 2008 WLNR 203856 .....	27



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
William Safire, <i>Safire's Political Dictionary</i> (2008) . . . . .	27
Brian Steinberg, <i>Custom National TV Spots Are Close: Verklin</i> , Advertising Age, Sept. 22, 2008, <i>available in 2008 WLNR 18294102</i> . . . . .	26
Calvin Woodward, <i>Open Primaries in Texas and Ohio Will Test Clinton</i> , Hous. Chron., Feb. 24, 2008, <i>available in 2008 WLNR 3699542</i> . . . . .	29
